## CHAPTER 64—H. F. No. 253

An act authorizing the issuance of bonds by certain counties for the repair of court houses to enable such counties to avail themselves of the benefits of any grants of Federal Aid for such repair as now are or may hereafter be available.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain counties may issue bonds for court house purposes.—Any county in this state having an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not less than \$12,000,000.00 nor more than \$15,000,000.00 and having a population as shown by the last U. S. census of not less than 10,000 nor more than 20,000 and in which the net bonded indebtedness as defined by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1938-3, including any bonds which may be issued under the provisions of this Act, does not exceed 1% of such assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, is hereby authorized to issue the negotiable coupon bonds of such county in an amount not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of \$25,000.00 for the repair of the court house of such county to enable such county to avail itself of the benefit of any grants of federal aid for such repair as now are or may hereafter be available.
- Sec. 2. County board without resolution.—Before any such bonds shall be issued, the county board of such county shall adopt a resolution setting forth the necessity for the repair to the court house, the amount of bonds to be issued for such purpose and authorizing the county attorney to make application for any grant or grants of federal aid for such repair as now are or may hereafter be available.
- Sec. 3. Form of bonds.—Such bonds shall be in such form, shall mature at such time or times and shall bear such rate of interest as the county board may by resolution determine. Such bonds may be sold in the manner provided by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1943, or may be issued to the state, and prior to their issuance a tax for the payment of the principal and interest thereof shall be levied in the manner provided by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1938-7.
- Sec. 4. Must be issued within ninety days.—No such bonds shall be issued by any such county unless the county board shall adopt the resolution authorizing their issuance under this Act within 90 days after the passage and approval of this Act:

Approved January 9, 1934.